Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.. @@7-@FB71-2d])

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF SELECTED DR-4031 LARGE PROJECT WORKSHEET REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE

(09/08/2011-09/11/2011 Remnants of TROPICAL STORM LEE Flood Damage to Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Plant {Vestal [Broome County], New York})

in addition to
see Net Amount
- for Aging Analysis Unpaid/Missingv/,
FEMA-Obligated Amount of Remaining/as yet
Amount Reimbursement  Requested Requested Amount Received Received FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount to be Requested
PW'#  PW'NAME (for Damages) Requests for Damages for DAC* Received for Damages for DAC* Received Received Unpaid/Missing for Damages for DAC* for Damages
02150v1 (ngg)'”a' PumpStation ¢ 5 27004344 5| § 2567,43936 $ 227224344 $ 29519592 $ 2,567,43036 $ 227224344 $ 295,950 $ 192557951 $ 641,859.85 $ : $ : $
page 3
02268v1 (B:lélrIT(]jFl)Tg];-Dlgester $ 303552392 | $ 3,148,140.47 $ 303552392 § 112,616.55 $ 314814048 $ 303552393 $ 11261655 $ 2,361,10536 $ 787,035.12 $ 00D "™ 3 (0.01) : $
page 4
02499v1|  CEPT (Chemicaly-En- $ 292661171 | $ 2,956394.96 $ 292661171 $  29,783.25 $ 2,956,394.96 $ 2926,611.71 29,783.25 $ 221729622 $ 739,098.74 $ - $ - $ -
hage s hanced Primary Treatment)
02500v1| SCADA 1 - Primary ) ) )
S Treatment & Solids $ 52,459.46 $ 52,459.46 $ 52,459.46 $ $ 52,459.46 $ 52,459.46 $ 39,344.60 $ 13,114.86 $ 3 $
02501v1 gf’smgtg o $ 8974600 | $ 106679.75 $  89,746.00 $  16,933.75 $ 8974600 $  89,746.00 . $ 6730950 $ 2243650 $ 1693375 * $ 1693375 | $
page 7
02504v2 EI':)AOPdSVI\t/ZIYVGI:tjCe $22577,273.00 *| $34,649,410.95 $34,151,187.55 $ 498,223.40 $22,577,273.00 $22,079,049.60 $ 498,223.40 $16932,954.77 $ 5644,318.23 $12,072,137.95 * $12,072,137.95 $
pages 8-11 ' )
02507v2 zrg"l"i;ysmatmem $ 233476580 ‘| $ 2,308,968.62 $ 224308472 $ 155883.90 $ 2398,968.62 $ 224308472 $ 155883.90 $ 1,799,22646 $ 599,742.16 $ : $ . $ .
page 12
02512v1| SCADAZ2-BAF $ 2,379733.00 | $ 2581,507.80 $ 2,379,733.00 $  201,864.80 $ 2,581,597.80 $ 2,379,733.00 201,864.80 $ 193619835 $ 645399.45 $ - $ - $ -
page 13
Building 1 - Compost
02554v2 UI..I g P &8 $ 410,373.90 $ 456,976.40 $ 410,373.90 $ 46,602.50 $ 456,976.39 $ 410,373.89 46,602.50 $ 342,73230 $ 114,244.09 $ 001 "™ $ 0.01 = $ =
YT Facility (Alternate Project *)
02555v2| BAF (Biological Aerated ¢ 5 609 63300 | ¢ 354784921 § 322782291 $  320,026.30 $ 354784921 § 3227,82291 $ 320,026.30 $ 266088691 $ 886,962.30 $ : $ : $ :
15 ] Filtration Complex)
02573v1|  Valve Gearhoxes $ 89767900 | $ 93816240 $ 897,679.00 $  40,483.40 $ 93816240 $ 897,679.00 40,483.40 $ 70362181 $ 234,540.59 $ $ - - $ -
page 16
TOTALS  $40,669,047.32 $53,404,079.38 $51,686,465.61 $ 1,717,613.77 $41,315,007.68 $39,614,327.66 $ 1,700,680.02 $30,986,255.79 $10,328,751.89 $12,089,071.70 $12,072,137.95 16,933.75 $
75.00000% 25.00000%
T "PW"is an acronym for "Project Worksheet", the primary form used by FEMA to document a recovery Project (including the Project's location, damage description, dimensions, scope of work, and cost estimate).
*- "DAC" is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW)].
** . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount; amounts in bold red in the "Net Amount Unpaid/Missing" column include Progress Payment Requests less than the 75% "cap", the request[s] for which has[have] been outstanding for more than 180 days.
5. consists of $1,096,532.00 for Damages plus $733,241.00 for a Hazard Mitigation Proposal [HMP]. Via Final Close-Out Audit, reimbursement of additional actual costs was requested, resulting in approval by FEMA for obligation of $442,470.44 in additional Damages.
** . the negative "Net Amount Unpaid" as to PW-02268 consists of a $0.01 overpayment received (which offsets/balances to the $0.01 underpayment as to PW-02554) and likely results from rounding as to both |
* - via Final Close-Out Audit, reimbursement of additional actual costs was requested.
5. When approved by FEMA, an "Alternate Project” may be undertaken by an Applicant when a flood-damaged facility will not be built back to the same design and/or function/purpose as existed pre-disaster. In such cases, reimbursement is limited to 90% of the damages determined by FEMA to have been sustained.
as of: 05/31/2023 page 1




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-0@])

AGING ANALYSIS FOR SELECTED DR-4031 LARGE PROJECT WORKSHEET REIMBURSEMENT PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/OWED
(09/08/2011-09/11/2011 TROPICAL STORM LEE Flood Damage to Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Plant {Vestal [Broome County], New York})

RECEIVED AND ALLOCATED (in relation to the corresponding PPR Submittal Date’) NOT YET RECEIVED (in relation to the corresponding PPR Submittal Date" )
PW' # PW' NAME <0 days 1-179 days 180 - 364 days 365 - 550 days 551-1,095days 1,096 - 1,640 days > 1,640 days 1-179 days 180 - 364 days 365 - 549 days 550 - 1,095 days 1,096 - 1,640 days > 1,640 days
02150v1| Terminal Pump Station us $ 185,354.29 $ 1,123,411.82 $ $ 62,612.49 $ 554,200.91
(TPS) NY $ 61,784.76 $ 374,47062 $ $ 20,870.83 $ 184,733.64
page 3
t7al V =2,454 days
02268v1| Building 4 - Digester us $ 58,830.33 $ 546,866.81 $ 4467379 $ 357,37155 $ 1,296,371.62 $ $ 56,991.26
Complex NY 8 1961011 $  182,288.94 $ 14891.26 $ - $ 55124773 § $ 18,997.08
page 4 A =2454 days
. us $ $ 701,790.75 $ 1,515,505.47
02499v1| CEPT (Chemically-En- , 9019,
- hanced Primary Treatment) NY $ $ 23393025 $ 505,168.49
page
; us $ $ 39,344.60 $ - $ - 3 - 3 - $
02500v1| SCADA1 - Primary l
pageG Tl’eatment & SOlIdS NY $ $ 13,11486 $ - $ - $ - $ - $
02501v1| Primary Power us $ $ $ 29527.69 $ $ $ 37,792.66 $ - $ $ - % - $ - $ 12,689.46 $
__ Distribution NY  $ $ $ 9,84256 $ $ $ 12,583.09 $ - 3 $ - $ - $ - $ 424429 $
V =1,687 days .
02504v2| HMP Site Wide - us $ 44453530 $ 11,275,692.07 $ 426,48252 $ = $ 4,465,418.60 $ 164,202.30 $ 156,623.98 $ $ 6,265,548.74 $ - $ 2,788,554.72 $ - $
Flood Wall. et NY § 12536205 $ 117123060 $ 196042904 $ 68692808 $ 159342636 $ 5473410 $ 5220800  $ $ 208851624 $ - $ 92951825 $ -8
pages 8-11 ! ’ A =1,687 days
V =2,146 days
02507v2| Primary Treatment us $ 200,743.22 $ 799,129.47 $ 339,388.22 $ 428,206.35 $ $ 31,759.20
& Solids NY 8 6691442 $ 14241523 $ 11312040 $ 12396126 $ 14273545 § $ 10,586.40
page 12 A =2146 days
V =2,148 days
02512v1 us $ $ 996,187.12 $ 156,416.99 $ = $ 778,168.68 $ = $ 5,425.56
SCADA 2 - BAF NY $ $ 197,280.95 $ 52,138.99 $ 134,781.42 $ 259,389.57 $ -3 1,808.52
page 13 A =2148 days
02554v2| Building 1 - Compost us $ $ $ 247,864.38 $ - $ 77,647.16 $ 17,220.76 $ - $ $ - % - $ - % - % -
__ Facillty (Altemate Project™) NY $ $ $ 76,711.09 $ 5910.37 $ - 3 31,622.63 $ - 3 $ - % - $ - $ - % ?T([Jbll
V =2,027 days
02555v2|  BAF (Biological Aerated us $ $ 168,915.18 $ 871,140.72 $ 348,388.14 $ 115,854.56 $ 1,040,304.00 $ 116,284.31
Filtration Complex) NY 8 $ - 8 8713631 $ 25954900 $ 15474756 $  346,768.00 $ 38,761.43
page 15 A =2,027 days
02573v1 us $ $ 341,314.01 $ 30,362.55 $ - 3 331,945.25
Valve Gearboxes NY  $ $ 72,065.02 $ 10,120.85 $ 4170631 $ 110,648.41
page 16
TOTALS us $ 889,463.14 $ 15,992,651.83 $ 3,661,362.33 $ 768,372.18 $ 8,047,813.13 $ 1,259,519.72 $ 367,084.31 $ = $ 6,265,548.74 $ - $ 2,788,554.72 $ 12,689.46 $ -
NY $ 273,671.34 $ 2,386,796.47 $ 2,829,567.99 $ 1,273,707.27 $ 2,996,928.72 $ 445707.82 $ 122,361.43 $ = $ 2,088,516.24 $ = $ 92951825 $ 424429 $ 0.01
US NY GRAND TOTAL RECEIVED US NY GRAND TOTAL PENDING
GRAND TOTALS [ $30,986,266.64 | + [ $10,328,741.04 | = | $41,315,007.68 | [ $ 9,066,792.92 | + [ $ 3,022,278.79 | = [ $12,089,071.71 ]

T "PW"is an acronym for "Project Worksheet", the primary form used by FEMA to document a recovery Project (including the Project's location, damage description, dimensions, scope of work, and cost estimate).
™. The $58,830.33 includes a $0.01 overpayment [a] (believed to have resulted from rounding). This +$0.01 "offsets"/balances with a —($0.01) underpayment [b] (also believed to have resulted from rounding) as to PW-02554 (Building 1 - Compost Facility), which is reflected as "Not Yet Received", above.
5. When approved by FEMA, an "Alternate Project” may be undertaken by an Applicant when a flood-damaged facility will not be built back to the same design and/or function/purpose as existed pre-disaster. In such cases, reimbursement is limited to 90% of the damages determined by FEMA to have been sustained.

L. Inorder fora Progress Payment Request [PPR] to be submitted to NYS-DHSES, among other things, [i] the work for which reimbursement is sought must be completed and invoiced, [ii] the invocie[s] pertaining to the work must have been paid, and [iii] proof of payment must be obtained and submitted together with the invoice[s] (and other supporting documentation) in an organized format.

as of: 05/31/2023 page 2




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant” [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-2d])

DR-4031 PW-02150v1 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE
(PW-02150v1: Terminal Pumping Station [TPS]) Category: F (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
Obligated Amount (for Damages): $ 1,096,532.00 +HMP (Hazard Miigation Project)

+(forump):  $ 1,175,711.44
$ 2,272,243.44 (note: Via Final Close-Out Audit, reimbursement of additional actual costs was requested and approved).

Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $3 Net Amount

PPR' # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing *  for Damages for DAC*
#1 $ 29961790 $ 264,597.63 $ 35,020.27 4/4/2013 v v v
" (correction) $ (150.00) $ = $ (150.00) n/a $ 29931790 $ 264,447.63 $ 34,870.27 05/06/2013 32 $ 22448842 :% 74,829.48 $ 150.00 $ 150.00 $
#2 $ 24243648 $ 21484998 $ 27,586.50 4/6/2015 v v v
" (adjustment $ (190.00) $ = $ (190.00) n/a $ 24224648 $ 21484998 $ 27,396.50 07/27/2015 112 $ 181,684.86 $ 60,561.62 $ - $ = $

by NYS-

DyHSEs)
($$rv1v{’:not $ - $ = $ > n/a $ 99,772.63 $ 99,772.63 $ - 07/27/2015 (126) $ 74,829.47 © $ 24,943.16 $  (99,772.63) $ (99,772.63) $
yet requested) \ 4 v
#3 $ 35940951 $ 34371576 $ 15,693.75 11/30/2015 $ 176,30356 $ 160,609.81 $ 15,693.75 04/18/2016 140 $ 13222767 |$ 44,075.89 $ 83,333.32 $ 83,333.32 $

\ A4
388 (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#4 $ 780,01451 $ 749,480.01 $ 30,534.50 11/1/2016 $ 1,011,01424 $ 980,479.74 $ 30,534.50 12/22/2016 then 51’ $ 758,260.68:$ 252,753.56 $ (147516.41)* $ (147,516.41) $
cumulatively cumulatively

#5 (closeout) $ 1,648,619.28 $ 1,440,376.98 $ 208,242.30 10/25/2019 $ - $ > $ > $ > $ ° $ 1,501,102.87 * $ 1,292,860.57 $ 208,242.30
FIR (closeout) $ (762,318.32) $ (740,776.92) $  (21,541.40) $ 738,78455 $ 552,083.65 $ 186,700.90 09/24/2021 700 $ 554,08841:% 184,696.14 $ - $ = $

TOTALS $ 2,567,439.36 $ 2,272,24344 $ 295,195.92 $ 2567,439.36 $ 2,272,243.44 $ 295,195.92 $ 192557951 $ 641,859.85 $ - $ = $

75.00000% 25.00000%

T "PPR"is an acronym for "Project Payment Request".

*- "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW)]).

** . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.

in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/MissingA,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages

$ .
current through: ~ 09/30/2021  FINAL (CLOSED) page 3



Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-3@))

DR-4031 PW-02268v1 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE

(PW-02268v1: Building 4 - Digester Complex) Category: F (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
Obligated Amount (for Damages): $ 3,035,523.92 (This PW was pursued as an "Improved Project"T)
Amount of # of Days
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date Elapsed FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount
PPR'" # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received until Paid Received Received Unpaid/Missing *  for Damages for DAC*
n/a
(3% was not v v v n/a $ 7844043 $ 7844043 $ - 07/27/2015 (126) $ 58830.32:%  19,610.11 $ (78/44043)' $  (78,440.43) $
yet
requested)
483, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#1 $ 63092417 $ 55044506 $  80,479.11 11/30/2015 $ 357,37155 $ 27689244 $  80,479.11 03/27/2017 then $ 357,37155| % - $ 195112.19 $ 19511219 $
2,454 ) 4 \ 4
847, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (instalment) i $ -9 - 3 = 11/30/2015 $ 11912385 $ 11912385 $ = 03/26/2018 then $ $ 119,123.85 $  75,988.34 $ 7598834 $
2,454
#2 $ 1,728,49550 $ 1,635032.69 $  93,462.81 12/23/2019 $ -9 - 3 = n/a 970 $ - |9 = $ 1,728,49550 * $ 1,635032.69 $  93,462.81
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
FIR (coseo) | $  788,720.80 $  850,046.17 $  (61,325.37)° 5/23/2022 $ - $ - 3 - n/a 88 $ - 18 = $ 2,593,204.64 $ 2,654530.01 $ (61,325.37)
then
(cumulatively)
$$ (instaliment) n/a $ 2,533,639.59 $ 2,501,502.15 $  32,137.44 08/19/2022 $ 1,900,229.69 | $ 633,409.90 $  59,565.05 $ 59,565.05 $
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
$$ (instaliment) n/a $ 59565.06 $  59565.06 $ - 11/28/2022 189 $ 4467380|%  14,891.26 $ (0.01) % (0.01) $
TOTALS $ 3,148,140.47 $ 3,035523.92 $ 112,616.55 $ 3,148,14048 $ 3,035523.93 $ 112,616.55 $ 2,361,105.36 $ 787,035.12 $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $
75.00000% 25.00000% (overpayment (overpayment
due to rounding) due to rounding)

- an "Improved Project" involves restoring and/or building-back the applicable infrastructure to resume its prior function, but with updated engineering/design and/or to a more modern state-of-the-art with updated equipment/configuration.

. "PPR" is an acronym for "Project Payment Request".

*- "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW))]).
** . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.
- the $78,440.43 then-unrequested [when received] Progress Payment.was applied as an advance toward PPR #1.

- the NYS-DHSES Final Inspection Report (FIR) made a $61,325.37 reduction/disallowance.to the Applicant's requested DAC (this is a better result than the draft FIR, which had proposed a $114,376.86 reduction/disallowance.to the Applicant's requested DAC).

in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/MissingA,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages

$
current through: ~ 11/28/2022  FINAL (CLOSED) page 4



Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant” [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-8Q))

DR-4031 PW-02499v1 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED /DUE

(PW-02499v1: Chemically-Enhanced Primary Treatment [CEPT]) Category: (Emergency Protective Measure [Public Health])
Obligated Amount (for Damages): $ 2,926,611.71 !
Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount
PPR' # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing for Damages for DAC*
#1 $ 82191233 $ 783,709.83 $ 38,202.50 3/5/2013 $ 701,790.75 $ 663,588.25 38,202.50 04/24/2013 50 $ 526,343.06 $ 175,447.69 $ 12012158 * $ 120,121.58
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
FIR (closeout) $ 2,134,482.63 $ 2,142,901.88 $ (8,419.25) 2 8/1/2022 $ $ 8,419.25 (8,419.25) 2 n/a n/a $ 2 $ $ 2,254,604.21 * $ 2,254,604.21
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
$$ (instaiment) n/a $ 23393025 $ 233,930.25 12/19/2022 140 $ 17544769 |% 58,482.56 $ 2,020,673.96 $ 2,020,673.96
$3 (instaliment) n/a $ 2,020,673.96 $ 2,020,673.96 03/23/2023 234 $ 151550547 |$ 505,168.49 $ $
TOTALS $ 2,956,394.96 $ 2,926,611.71 $ 29,783.25 $ 2,956,394.96 $ 2,926,611.71 29,783.25 $ 221729622 $ 739,098.74 $ $
75.00000% 25.00000%
". "PPR"is an acronym for "Project Payment Request".
*- "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW)]).
* . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.
L an increase in the "Obligated Amount" of $2,142,901.63 (tentative amount ) was requested as to 2013 - 2019 CEPT Chemical Costs and other increased Project Costs. Increased Project Costs of $1,990,890.71 have been approved.
2. the NYS-DHSES Final Inspection Report (FIR) made an $8,419.25 reduction/disallowance.to the Applicant's requested DAC.
in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/Missing A,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages
$
current through: ~ 03/23/2023  FINAL (CLOSED) page 5




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-8Q))

DR-4031 PW-02500v1 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE

(PW-02500v1: SCADA 1 - Primary Treatment & Solids) Category: F (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
Obligated Amount (for Damages): $  52,459.46 (This PW was pursued as an "Improved Project"T)
Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $3 NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount

PPR™ # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing **  for Damages for DAC*
v0 $ 3150981 $ 3150981 $ - 09/17/2012 $ 3150981 $ 3150981 $ - 10/09/2012 22 $ 2363236 $ 7,877.45 $ - $ - 8 =
vl $ 2094965 $ 2094965 $ -1 03/26/2013 $ 2094965 $ 2094965 $ - 05/13/2013 2 48 $ 1571224 $ 5,237.41 $ - $ - $ =

TOTALS $ 5245946 $ 5245946 $ > $ 5245946 $  52,459.46 $ = $ 3934460 $  13,114.86 $ - $ - $ =

75.00001% 24.99999%

- an "Improved Project" involves restoring and/or building-back the applicable infrastructure to resume its prior function, but with updated engineering/design and/or to a more modern state-of-the-art with updated equipment/configuration.
. "PPR"is an acronym for "Project Payment Request". In the case of this PW, the FEMA/NYS-DHSES "versions" were accepted as PPRs, without separate documentation required or requested.
*- "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW))).

* . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.

- The FEMA Forms 90-91 for PW-02500 [v0 and v1] validate a gross $79,692.49 eligible Project Cost, prior to required insurance reductions (as to Prior Disaster[s] reimbursements received as well as pre-disaster Flood Insurance in force). However, based on the net Project Cost after application of the insurance reductions,
heretofore PW-02500 appears to have been administered as a Small Project (given the net Project Cost is less than the DR-4031 $63,900.00 threshhold for qualification as a Large Project. DAC totalling $5,678.00 for consultant services from May 10, 2012 through September 14, 2012 has been documented, but no submission
has been made yet to NYS-DHSES/FEMA under "Work Completed" item 5 of the FEMA Forms 90-91. This is a potential item of "unfinished business" which requires additional coordination/work prior to close-out of the Joint Sewage Board's DR-4031 Project Worksheets.

- the Remittance Advice accompanying the $20,949.65 Final Payment.check was mis-captioned as being attributable to PW-02504. The mis-allocation was not definitively confirmed, and reallocated to PW-02500, until on or after February 17, 2023.

in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/Missing A,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages

current through: ~ 05/31/2023 page 6




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant” [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-8Q))

DR-4031 PW-02501v1 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED /DUE
(PW-02501v1: Primary Power Distribution) Category: F (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])

Obligated Amount (for Damages): $  89,746.00 (This PW was pursued as an "Improved Project" T)

Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received # of Days NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount
PPR' # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Elapsed Unpaid/Missing *  for Damages for DAC*
#1 $ 67,309.50 $ 50,332.32 $ 16,977.18 12/23/2019 $ - $ - $ = 1,255 $ 67,309.50 ** 50,332.32 $ 16,977.18
1’2427 (cumulatively) (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
FIR (closeout) $ 39,370.25 $ 39,413.68 $ (43.43) 7128/2022 $ - $ - $ then $ 106,679.75 89,746.00 $ 16,933.75
294
(so far) (cumulatively) (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
83 (instaimeny):  $ - $ - $ > n/a $ 89,746.00 $ 89,746.00 $ = (reflected $ 16,933.75 c $ 16,933.75
above)
TOTALS $ 106,679.75 $ 89,746.00 $ 16,933.75 $ 89,746.00 $ 89,746.00 $ = 67,309.50 $ $ 16,933.75 = $ 16,933.75
. "PPR"isan acronym for "Project Payment Request".
*. "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW)]).
** . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.
in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/Missing A,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages
$ -
current through: ~ 05/31/2023 page 7




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-3d])

DR-4031 PW-02504v2 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE

(PW-02504v2: HMP Site-Wide [Flood Wall, etc.]
Obligated Amount (for Damages):  $22,577,273.00 *

Cateqgory:
+ HMP

(Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
(Hazard Mitigation Project)

*- note: Via Final Close-Out Audit, reimbursement of additional actual costs has been requested.

Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $3$ Net Amount
PPR' # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing *  for Damages for DAC*
16, .
#1 $ 35759530 $ 343,065.25 $ 14,530.05 5/29/2013 336,645.65 $ 322,115.60 $ 14,530.05 06/14/2013 then 336,645.65 $ $ 20,949.65 $ 20,949.65 $
(615)
789, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#2 $ 811,70370 $ 77487270 $ 36,831.00 2/19/2015 112,21521 $ 75,384.21 $ 36,831.00 07/27/2015 then $ 112,215.21 $ 720,438.14 $ 72043814 $ =
158
nla (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
(58 was not v v v n/a 362,043.64 $ 362,043.64 $ 07/27/2015 158 271,532.73 $ 90,510.91 $ 35839450 ° $ 35839450 $ -
yet requested)
n/a 158, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
(s5was o v v v nla 859,842.68 $ 859,842.68 $ 07/27/2015 then 644,882.01 $  214,960.67 $ (501,448.18)° $ (501,448.18) $
yet requested) (169)
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#3 $ 43349076 $ 381,969.32 $ 51,521.44 1/12/2016 n/a $ (51,521.44) $ 51,521.44 n/a n/a $ $ (67,957.42) $ (67,957.42) $ =
(359)’ (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#4 $ 75363273 $ 72333023 $ 30,302.50 7/20/2016 707,270.15 $ 676,967.65 $ 30,302.50 10/05/2016 then 530,452.61 $ 176,817.54 $  (21,594.84) $ (21,594.84) $ =
7
23’ 86, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#5 $ 2,195532.84 $ 2,195532.84 $ - 9/12/2016 2,111,719.24 $ 2,111,719.24 $ 12/07/2016 then 1,583,789.43 $ 527,929.81 $ 62,218.76 $ 62,218.76 $
567
156, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#6 $ 65927515 $ 651,757.65 $ 7,517.50 11/3/2016 49445595 $ 486,938.45 $ 7,517.50 02/15/2017 then 494,455.95 | $ $ 227,037.96 $ 227,037.96 $ =
104 v
508, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ $ - $ " 164,81865 $ 164,818.65 $ 04/02/2018 then $ 164,818.65 $ 62,219.31 $ 62,219.31 $
515
52, 134 (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#7 $ 1,688,339.47 $ 1,688,339.47 $ = 1/24/2017 1,266,254.15 $ 1,266,254.15 $ 03/17/2017 then 1,266,254.15 | $ $  484,304.63 $ 48430463 $ =
146 v
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ - $ - $ ! 422,084.72 $ 422,084.72 $ 03/26/2018 426 $ 422,084.72 $ 62,219.91 $ 62,21991 $
83, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#8 $ 716,366.66 $ 693,566.50 $ 22,800.16 3/28/2017 486,206.11 $ 463,405.95 $ 22,800.16 06/19/2017 then 486,206.11 | $ $  292,380.46 $ 292,380.46 $ -
176 v v
363, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ - $ - $ ! 162,068.70 $ 162,068.70 $ 03/26/2018 then $ 162,068.70 $ 130,311.76 $ 13031176 $ -
370 v v
(continues on next the page) page 8




DR-4031 PW-02504v2 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE (continued )

(PW-02504v2: HMP Site-Wide [Flood Wall, etc.] Category: (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
+HMP  (Hazard Mitigation Project)
Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount
PPR' # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing *  for Damages for DAC*
(continued from the prior page )
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#9 $ 2,540,250.00 2,540,250.00 412712017 1,760,891.18 $ 1,760,891.18 $ - 09/20/2017 146 1,760,891.18 | $ = $ 909,670.58 909,670.58 -
A 4 A 4
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ " 586,963.73 $ 586,963.73 $ = 04/02/2018 340 $ 586,963.73 $ 322,706.85 322,706.85 -
A 4 A 4
98, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#10 $ 1,014,906.02 1,014,906.02 6/14/2017 740,929.51 $ 74092951 $ = 09/20/2017 then 740,929.51 | $ = $ 596,683.36 596,683.36 -
138 v v
292’ (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ " 246,976.50 $ 246,976.50 $ = 04/02/2018 then - |$ 246,976.50 $  349,706.86 349,706.86 -
285 v v
67, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#11 $ 912,220.50 847,580.50 64,640.00 8/24/2017 684,165.38 $ 619,525.38 $ 64,640.00 10/30/2017 then 684,165.38 | $ = $ 577,761.98 577,761.98 -
90 v v
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) 3 " 228,055.12 $ 228,055.12 $ - 03/26/2018 214 $ 228,055.12 $ 349,706.86 349,706.86 -
A 4 A 4
65, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#12 $ 832,299.59 832,299.59 9/18/2017 624,224.62 $ 62422462 $ = 11/22/2017 then 624,224.62 | $ = $ 557,781.83 557,781.83 -
60 v v
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) 3 " 208,074.87 $ 208,074.87 $ = 03/26/2018 189 $ 208,074.87 $ 349,706.96 349,706.96 -
A 4 A 4
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#13 $ 747,034.52 747,034.52 10/4/2017 560,275.89 $ 560,275.89 $ - 11/17/2017 44 560,275.89 | $ = $ 536,465.59 536,465.59 -
A 4 A 4
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) 3 " 186,758.63 $ 186,758.63 $ - 03/26/2018 173 - |$ 186,758.63 $  349,706.96 349,706.96 -
A 4 A 4
55’ 69 (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#14 $ 157,609.02 157,609.02 10/12/2017 118,206.77 $ 118,206.77 $ - 11/28/2017 then 118,206.77 | $ = $ 389,109.21 389,109.21 -
61 v v
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) 3 " 39,402.25 $ 39,402.25 $ - 03/26/2018 165 - |3 39,402.25 $  349,706.96 349,706.96 -
A 4 A 4
50, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#15 $ 419371.72 419,371.72 10/23/2017 314,528.79 $ 31452879 $ - 12/12/2017 then 314,528.79 | $ = $ 454,549.89 454,549.89 -
224 v v
154’ (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ " 104,842.93 $ 10484293 $ = 03/26/2018 then - |$ 104,842.93 $ 349,706.96 349,706.96 -
458 v v
(continues on the next page) page 9




DR-4031 PW-02504v2 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE (continued )

(PW-02504v2: HMP Site-Wide [Flood Wall, etc.] Category: (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
+HMP  (Hazard Mitigation Project)
Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $3$ Net Amount
PPR' # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing **  for Damages for DAC*
(continued from the prior page )
81, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#16 $ 90884793 $ 84150093 $ 67,347.00 3/15/2018 $ 62448490 $ 557,137.90 $ 67,347.00 06/04/2018 then $ 62448490 | $ = $ 634,069.99 $ 634,069.99 -
148 v v
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ $ $ " $ 208,161.63 $ 208,161.63 - 01/24/2019 315 $ $ 208,161.63 $ 425,908.36 $ 425,908.36 -
\ 4 \ 4
81, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#17 $ 630,818.06 $ 563,193.06 $ 67,625.00 5/21/2018 $ 47171854 $ 404,093.54 67,625.00 08/10/2018 then $ 47171854 | $ = $ 585,007.88 $ 585,007.88 -
168 v v
248, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ $ $ " $ 15723951 $ 157,239.51 - 01/24/2019 then $ = $ 157,239.51 $ 427,768.37 $ 427,768.37 -
347 v v
96, 182, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#18 $ 62515117 $ 581,131.17 $ 44,020.00 8/1/2018 $ 468,863.37 $ 424,843.37 44,020.00 11/05/2018 then $ 468,863.37 | $ - $ 584,056.17 $ 584,056.17 -
1,687 v v
275’ (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ $ $ " $ 156,287.79 $ 156,287.79 - 05/03/2019 then $ = $ 156,287.79 $ 427,768.38 $ 427,768.38 -
1,687 v v
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#19 $ 218936.40 $ 207,776.40 $ 11,160.00 10/30/2018 $ 164,202.30 $ 153,042.30 11,160.00 01/30/2019 1,597 $ 164,202.30 | $ = $ 482,502.48 $ 482,502.48 -
A 4 A 4
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ $ $ " $ 54,734.10 $ 54,734.10 - 05/03/2019 1,597 $ $ 54,734.10 $ 427,768.38 $ 427,768.38
A 4 A 4
800’ (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#20 $ 9,671,964.43 $ 9,555,704.43 $ 116,260.00 1/20/2021 $ - $ - n/a then $ $ e $10,099,732.81 ** $ 9,983,472.81 116,260.00
(thru 12/31/2020) 861
) ) (so far) (cumulatively) (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
FIR (closeout) $ 8,354,064.98 $ 8,390,396.23 $ (36,331.25)“" 8/12/2022 $ - $ 36,331.25 (36,331.25)3 n/a 292 $ $ = $18,453,797.79 $18,373,869.04 79,928.75
(so far)
(reflected (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
$$ (instaimen):  $ $ $ " $ 6,381,659.84 $ 6,265,399.84 116,260.00 03/15/2023 above) $ 4,786,244.88 | $ 1,595,414.96 $12,072,137.95 $12,072,137.95 -
TOTALS  $34,649,410.95 $34,151,187.55 $ 498,223.40 $22,577,273.00 $22,079,049.60 498,223.40 $16,932,954.77 $ 5,644,318.23 $12,072,137.95 $12,072,137.95 -
75.00000% 25.00000%
T "PPR"isan acronym for "Project Payment Request".
*- "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW)]).
** . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.
(continues on the next page) page 10




DR-4031 PW-02504v2 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE (continued )

(PW-02504v2: HMP Site-Wide [Flood Wall, etc.] Category: F  (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
+HMP  (Hazard Mitigation Project)

(continued from the prior page )

o the Remittance Advice acompanying the $20,949.65 then-unrequested [when received 05/13/2013] Progress Payment.was mis-captioned by the NYS Department ofTaxation & Finance as attributable to PW-02504. On February 17, 2023, it was definitively established that this payment was attributable to PW-02500, and a reallocation was processed.

2. the $362,043.64 and $112,215.21 then-unrequested [when received] Progress Payments.were applied as an advance toward PPR #3, PPR #4, and PPR #5..

3. the NYS-DHSES Final Inspection Report (FIR) made a $36,331.25 reduction/disallowance.to the Applicant's requested DAC.

in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/Missing A,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages

current through: ~ 05/31/2023 page 11




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-0d))

DR-4031 PW-02507v2 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE
F  (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])

(PW-02507v2:

Primary Treatment & Solids

Obligated Amount (for Damages): $ 2,334,765.89 ’

Cateqgory:

(This PW was pursued as an "Improved Project"f)

Amount of
Reimbursement ~ Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount
PPR'" # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing **  for Damages for DAC*
($$:l/z:not $ $ $ na $ 37,75350 $  37,75350 $ 10/09/2012 (708) $ 2831512 $ 943838 $ (37.75350)' $ (37,75350) $
yet requested)
($$::not $ $ $ n/a $ 22970124 $ 229,701.24 $ 07/19/2013 (425) $ 17227593 $ 57,425.31 $ (229,701.24)1 $ (229,701.24) $
yet requested)
#1 $ 655769.63 $ 565684.00 $ 90,085.63 9/17/2014 $ 38851779 $ 29843216 $ 90,085.63 07/27/2015 313 $ 29138834 $ 97,129.45 $ (202.90)2 $ (202.90) $
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#2 $ 53839355 $ 502,456.80 $ 35,936.75 11/28/2016 $ 371,88379 $ 335947.04 $ 35,936.75 03/17/2017 (4310)’ $ 371,88379|$ $ 16630686 ° $ 166,306.86 $
en
109 v _
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ $ $ 11/28/2016 $ 12396126 $ 123,961.26 $ 03/26/2018 483, $ $ 123,961.26 $ 42,345.60 $ 42,345.60 $
then
21146 (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#3 $ 57094180 $ 57094180 $ 12/23/2019 $ $ $ n/a 1,026 $ $ $ 61328740 * $ 61328740 $
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
FIR (closeout) $ 63386364 $ 604,002.12 $ 29,861.52 5/23/2022 $ $ $ n/a 144 $ $ $ 1,247,151.04 $ 1,217,289.52 $ 29,861.52
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
$$ (instaliment) n/a $ 1,182,94831 $ 1,153,086.79 $ 29,861.52 10/14/2022 (see above) $ 887,211.23|$ 295,737.08 $ 64,202.73 $ 64,202.73 $
$$ (instaliment) n/a $ 64,202.73 $ 64,202.73 $ 01/05/2023 227 $ 48,152.05 | $ 16,050.68 $ $ - 3
TOTALS $ 2,398,968.62 $ 2,243,084.72 $ 155,883.90 $ 2,398,968.62 $ 2,243,084.72 $ 155,883.90 $ 1,799,226.46 $ 599,742.16 $ $ -3
75.00000% 25.00000%
" an "Improved Project" involves restoring and/or building-back the applicable infrastructure to resume its prior function, but with updated engineering/design and/or to a more modern state-of-the-art with updated equipment/configuration.
M. "PPR"is an acronym for "Project Payment Request".
*. "DAC" is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW))).
** . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.
L the $37,753.50 and $229,701.24 then-unrequested [when received] Progress Payments.were applied as an advance toward PPR #1.
2. the $202.90 overpayment was applied as an offset against the shortage in the 03/17/2017 Progress Payment [vs. the amount applied for via PPR #2].
5. the NYS-DHSES draft Final Inspection Report (FIR) made an additional $91,681.17 insurance reduction/ offset against the Applicant's "Obligated Amount" in relation to Previous Disaster Insurance Purchase Requiirements and/or.Actual or Anticipated Flood Insurance Proceeds in excess of the Flood Insurance actually in force as to flood-insurable buildings.
in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/Missing A,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages
$
current through: ~ 01/05/2023  FINAL (CLOSED) page 12




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant” [Applicant ID No.. @37-@FB71-20))

DR-4031 PW-02512v1 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE

(PW-02512v1: SCADA 2 - BAF) Category: F (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
Obligated Amount (for Damages): $ 2,379,733.00 (This PW was pursued as an "Improved Project"T)
Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $3$ NYS-DHSES $3$ Net Amount
PPR' # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing **  for Damages for DAC*
144,
#1 $ 49843258 $ 47476168 $  23,670.90 6/17/2016 $ 49174140 $ 468,07050 $  23,670.90 11/08/2016 273, then $ 368,806.05 $ 122,935.35 $ 6,691.18 $ 6,691.18 $
647
122,
#2 $ 546,359.75 $ 497,88350 $  48,476.25 11/15/2016 $ 409,36264 $ 360,886.39 $  48,476.25 03/17/2017 then $ 409,362.64 | $ - $ 143,688.29 $ 14368829 $
2,148 v
496, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (balance) $ - 3 - 8 = 11/15/2016 $ 13645421 $ 13645421 $ - 03/26/2018 then $ - $ 136454.21 $ 7,234.08 $ 7,234.08 $
2,148
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#3 $ 1,037,55825 $ 889,243.95 $ 148,314.30 12/23/2019 $ - 8 - 8 = n/a 1,071 $ - |$ = $ 104479233 * $ 896,478.03 $ 148,314.30
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
FIR (closeout) $ 49924722 $ 517,84387 $  (18,596.65)" 5/23/2022 $ - $ 1859665 $  (18596.65)" n/a $ - |$ : $ 1,544,039.55 $ 141432190 $ 129,717.65
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
$$ (instaliment) n/a $ 134217475 $ 1,193,860.45 $  148,314.30 10/03/2022 133 $ 1,006,631.06 | $ 335,543.69 $ 201,864.80 $ 20186480 $
$$ (instaliment) n/a $ 20186480 $ 20186480 $ = 11/28/2022 189 $ 151,39860|$  50,466.20 $ - $ - $
TOTALS $ 2,581,597.80 $ 2,379,733.00 $ 201,864.80 * $ 2,581,597.80 $ 2,379,733.00 $ 201,864.80 $ 193619835 $ 645,399.45 $ - $ - $

75.00000% 25.00000%

oan "Improved Project" involves restoring and/or building-back the applicable infrastructure to resume its prior function, but with updated engineering /design and/or to a more modern state-of-the-art with updated equipment/configuration.

. "PPR"is an acronym for "Project Payment Request".

*- "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW)]).

** . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.

L. the NYS-DHSES Final Inspection Report (FIR) made an $18,596.65 reduction/disallowance.to the Applicant's requested DAC.

in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/MissingA,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages

$ -
current through: ~ 11/28/2022  FINAL (CLOSED) page 13



Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-0d])

DR-4031 PW-02554v2 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED /DUE
(PW-02554v2: Building 1 - Compost Facility [Alternate ProjectT]) Category: F (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])

Obligated Amount (for Damages): $  410,373.90 (@ 90% - Alternate Project*)

Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount
PPR'" # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing *  for Damages for DAC*
#1 $ 43536432 $ 410,373.90 $ 24,990.42 12/17/2015 $ 30684435 $ 30526550 $ 1,578.85 08/02/2016 229, $ 230,133.26 | $ 76,711.09 $ 128519.97 * $ 105,108.40 $ 23,411.57
then
A 4 A 4
(cumulatively) (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
#2 $ 23,641.50 $ - $ 23,641.50 2/9/2018 $ 77,647.16 $ 4427413 $ 33,373.03 03/26/2018 830 $ 77,647.16 | $ = $ 7451431 * § 60,834.27 $ 13,680.04
(est.) then
\ 4 \4
(cumulatively)
" (coseut ) $ (2,029.42) $ - 8 (2,029.42) 9/4/2018 n/a $ -3 - n/a n/a $ - 9 - nla $ - $ 1165062
\ 4 \ 4
e ]_,()54’ (cumulatively) (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (installment) $ - $ > $ - 12/17/2015 $ 34,951.88 $ 34,951.88 $ = 11/05/2018 then $ 34,951.88 | $ . $ 37,533.01 $ 25,882.39 $ 11,650.62
269 v v
s (cumulatively) (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (installment) $ - $ > $ - 12/17/2015 $ 25,882.38 $ 25,882.38 $ = 01/24/2019 1,134 $ = $ 25,882.38 $ 11,650.63 $ 001 $ 11,650.62
A 4 A 4
Ces 1,233, (cumulatively) (cumulatively)
" (installment) $ - $ = $ e 12/17/2015 $ 11,650.62 $ = $ 11,650.62 05/03/2019 then $ = $ 11,650.62 $ 0.01 $ 001 $
448
TOTALS $ 456,976.40 $ 410,373.90 $  46,602.50 $ 456,976.39 $ 410,373.89 $  46,602.50 $ 34273230 $ 114,244.09 $ 0.01 $ 001 $
75.00000% 25.00000% (underpayment (underpayment
due to rounding) due to rounding)

" When approved by FEMA, an "Alternate Project” may be undertaken by an Applicant when a flood-damaged facility will not be built back to the same design and/or function/purpose as existed pre-disaster. In such cases, reimbursement is limited to 90% of the damages determined by FEMA to have been sustained.

. "PPR"is an acronym for "Project Payment Request".

*- "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW)]).

** . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.

in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/Missing 2,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages

current through: ~ 08/31/2022  FINAL (CLOSED) page 14




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.: @@7-@FB71-2@))

DR-4031 PW-02555v2 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE
(PW-02555v2: Biological Aerated Filtration Complex [BAF])

Obligated Amount (for Damages):

$ 3,692,638.00 '

Category:
(This PW was pursued as an "Improved Project“T)

(Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])

Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $$ Net Amount
PPR'" # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing **  for Damages for DAC*
542,
#1 $ 618,990.26 $ 530,516.79 88,473.47 11/30/2015 $ 348,388.14 $ 259,914.67 88,473.47 05/25/2017 then $ 34838814 |$ $ 270,602.12 $ 270,602.12
707 v v
847, cumulatively cumulatively
" (installment) $ -3 11/30/2015 $ 11612938 $ 116,129.38 - 03/26/2018 then $ = $ 116,129.38 $ 154,472.74 $ 154,472.74
854 v v
cumulatively cumulatively
#2 $ 1,038,196.01 $ 996,346.01 41,850.00 11/10/2016 $ 1,063416.75 $ 1,021,566.75 41,850.00 11/06/2017 361 $ 1,063416.75 | $ $ 129,252.00 $ 129,252.00
A 4
288’ cumulatively cumulatively
#3 $ 880,265.99 $ 846,454.84 33,811.15 6/18/2017 $ 35447225 $ 320,661.10 33,811.15 04/02/2018 then $ - $ 354,472.25 $ 655,045.74 $  655,045.74
2,027 \ 4
cumulatively cumulatively
#4 $ 887,072.00 $ 748,796.35 138,275.65 12/23/2019 $ $ = $ = $ $ 1542,117.74 * $ 1,403,842.09 138,275.65
. H#3 ces cumulatively cumulatively
" (instaliment) $ - % 6/18/2017 $ 375,000.00 $ 375,000.00 - 05/05/2021 1,417 $ 375,000.00 | $ $ 1,167,117.74 $ 1,028,842.09
. #3 e cumulatively cumulatively
" (installment) $ - % 6/18/2017 $ 125000.00 $ 125,000.00 = 06/03/2021 1,446 $ = $ 125,000.00 $ 1,042,117.74 $  903,842.09
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
FIR (closeout) $ 12332495 $ 105,708.92 17,616.03 5/23/2022 $ $ - n/a $ $ $ 1,165,442.69 $ 1,009,551.01 17,616.03
g 2,027,
( then
$$ (instatiment) n/a $ 1,165,442.69 $ 1,009,551.01 155,891.68 01/05/2023 i( 1,109, $ 874,082.02|% 291,360.67 $ - $
( then
C o7
TOTALS $ 3547,849.21 $ 3,227,82291 $ 320,026.30 $ 3547,849.21 $ 3,227,822.91 320,026.30 $ 2,660,886.91 $ 886,962.30 $ $
75.00000% 25.00000%
Tooan "Improved Project" involves restoring and/or building-back the applicable infrastructure to resume its prior function, but with updated engineering/design and/or to a more modern state-of-the-art with updated equipment/ configuration.
. "PPR" s an acronym for "Project Payment Request".
*- "DAC"is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW)]).
* . prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.
. the NYS-DHSES draft Final Inspection Report (FIR) made an additional $464,815.09 insurance reduction/ offset against the Applicant's "Obligated Amount” in relation to Actual or Anticipated Flood Insurance Proceeds in excess of the Flood Insurance actually in force as to flood-insurable buildings.
in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/MissingA,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages
$
current through: ~ 01/05/2023  FINAL (CLOSED) page 15




Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board [JSB] (the FEMA "Applicant" [Applicant ID No.: @@7-8FB71-0d])

DR-4031 PW-02573v1 REIMBURSEMENT SUBMITTALS AND PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED/DUE

(PW-02573v1: Valve Gearboxes) Category: F (Permanent Repair Work [Public Utility])
Obligated Amount (for Damages): $  897,679.00 (This PW was pursued as an "Improved Project"T)
Amount of
Reimbursement  Requested Requested Date Amount Received Received Date # of Days FEMA $$ NYS-DHSES $3$ Net Amount
PPR'" # Request for Damages for DAC* of Request Received for Damages for DAC* Received Elapsed Received Received Unpaid/Missing *  for Damages for DAC*
#1 $ 33888228 $ 327,18853 $ 11,693.75 6/17/2016 v v v
" (correction) $ (275,041.75) $ (275,041.75) $ n/a $ 63,840.53 $ 52,146.78 11,693.75 11/08/2016 144 $ 47,880.40 @ $ 15,960.13 $ $
#2 $ 16682526 $ 154,890.26 $ 11,935.00 11/28/2016 $ 12511895 $ 113,183.95 11,935.00 03/17/2017 109 $ 12511895|$% $ 41,706.31 41,706.31 $
\4
" (balance) $ $ $ 11/28/2016 $ 41,706.31 $ 41,706.31 03/26/2018 483 $ $ 41,706.31 $ $
#3 $ 44259366 $ 419439.76 $ 23,153.90 12/23/2019 $ 43629441 $ 419,439.76 16,854.65 09/16/2022 ° 998 $ 327,22081|% 109,073.60 $ 6,299.25 $ 6,299.25
+ + + +
(cumulatively) (cumulatively)
FIR (closeout) $ 26490295 $ 27120220 $ (6,299.25) ! 5123/2022 $ 230,71880 $ 230,718.80 09/16/2022 P 116, $ 173,039.10| $ 57,679.70 $ 40,483.40 40,483.40 $ (6,299.25)
then
33 (installment) n/a $ 40,483.40 $ 40,483.40 11/28/2022 189 $ 30,362.55 | $ 10,120.85 $ $
TOTALS $ 938,16240 $ 897,679.00 $ 40,483.40 $ 938,16240 $ 897,679.00 40,483.40 $ 703,621.81 $ 234,540.59 $ $
75.00000% 25.00000%
"o an “Improved Project” involves restoring and/or building-back the applicable infrastructure to resume its prior function, but with updated engineering /design and/or to a more modern state-of-the-art with updated equipment/configuration.
™. "PPR"is an acronym for "Project Payment Request".
*- "DAC" is an acronym for "Direct Administrative Costs" (to which a FEMA Applicant is entitled [to reimburse it for its costs incurred in administration of a Project Worksheet (PW))).
** - prior to Project Worksheet (PW) close-out, Progress Payments are capped at 75% of the Obligated Amount.
P. 0on09/16/2022, NYS Check No. 08916033 in the amount of $667,013.21 was received and allocated $436,294.41 in payment toward PPR #3 ($419,439.76 for Damages + $16,854.65 for DAC) and in partial payment toward the Final Inspection Report [FIR] ($230,718.80 for Damages).
L the NYS-DHSES Final Inspection Report (FIR) made a $6,299.25 reduction/disallowance.to the Applicant's requested DAC.
in addition to
Net Amount
Unpaid/Missing 2,
Remaining/
as yet Requested
for Damages
$
current through: ~ 11/28/2022  FINAL (CLOSED) page 16






